

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

No. 22-1291

Polk County No. LACL147358

**SANDRA SELDEN,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,**

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IOWA COMMUNITY  
COLLEGES AND IOWA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND  
INDUSTRY**

---

Jason M. Craig (AT0001707)  
Samuel A. McMichael (AT0014896)  
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2231  
Telephone: 515/243-7611  
Facsimile: 515/243-2149  
Email: [jcraig@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:jcraig@ahlerslaw.com)  
[sam.mcmichael@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:sam.mcmichael@ahlerslaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	6
RULE 6.906(4)(d) STATEMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. TJADEN WAS NOT AN APPROPRIATE OR USEFUL COMPARATOR BECAUSE OF HIS MANY MORE YEARS OF EXPERIENCE THAN PLAINTIFF .....	9
II. COMPARING STARTING SALARY PERCENTAGES IS NOT CONTEMPLATED BY SECTION 216.6A .....	13
III. THE ICRA’S 300-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD APPLIES TO IOWA CODE SECTION 216.6A AND RESTRICTS RECOVERY TO 300 DAYS PRIOR TO THE FILING OF A WAGE DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT .....	17
IV. EXCESSIVE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGE AWARDS LIKE THE ONE ENTERED IN THIS CASE NEED TO BE REINED IN BY THE COURT .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	29
<i>Andrus v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 550 (D. Conn. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Bailey v. Runyon</i> , 220 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	34, 35
<i>Barney v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368359 (N.D. Ind. July 30, 2020).....	10
<i>Beasley v. Warren Unilube, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend County</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	19, 26
<i>Caldwell v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 117 (Table), 2022 WL 610362 (Iowa Ct. App. March 2, 2022).....	11
<i>Caudle v. D.C.</i> , 707 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1996) .....	28, 30
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....	10
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015) .....	Passim
<i>Farmland Food v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003) .....	19
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Mason City Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 852 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	11
<i>Gilster v. Primebank</i> , 747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	37

<i>Harrington v. Toshiba Mach. Co.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1997) .....	18
<i>Hein v. Oregon College of Educ.</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Heymann v. Tetra Plastics Corp.</i> , 640 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 1071 .....	19
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	30, 31
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	Passim
<i>Mayorga v. Marsden Bldg. Maint., LLC</i> , 55 F.4th 1155 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>McCabe v Mais</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	37
<i>Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	34, 35
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2013) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University of Science and Technology</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	29, 31
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 327 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1982) .....	20
<i>Union Pacific RR Co. v. Beckham</i> , 138 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	21, 22
Iowa Code § 216.6.....	22
Iowa Code § 216.6A .....	Passim
Iowa Code § 216.13(15) .....	19
Iowa Code § 216.15 .....	Passim
Iowa Code § 216.16(2)(a).....	19
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).....	21

## Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	39
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	39
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4) and 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	39
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.906(4)(d) .....	8

## Other Authorities

<i>A Practical Solution to the Courts' Broad Interpretation of the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act,</i> 71 Ohio St. L.J. 1245 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Compensatory or Punitive Damages? Tarr v. Ciasulli Blurs the Distinction,</i> 36 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1285, 1299, 1301 (2006).....	30, 32
<i>Employment Discrimination Law in the Wake of Ledbetter: A Recommended Approach,</i> 42 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 239 (2008) .....	17
<i>Ethereal Torts,</i> 61 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 136 (1992) .....	28
<i>The Application of the Federal Five-Year Statute of Limitations for Penalty Actions to Wetlands Violations Under the Clean Water Act,</i> 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 1 (1996) .....	18
<i>The Mitigation of Emotional Distress Damages,</i> 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 491 (2001) .....	28, 29
<i>The Problematic Application of Title VII's Limitations Period in the Pay Discrimination Context: Ledbetter v. Goodyear, the Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, and an Argument for A Modified Balancing Test,</i> 42 Ind. L. Rev. 503 (2009).....	18
<i>Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling "Pain and Suffering",</i> 83 Nw. U. L. Rev. 908 (1989) .....	29, 32
